Average effective

interest rate
Interest-bearing assets
Cash and cash equivalents
•	 in Tenge 57.023.800 13,37% 23.873.210 6,77%
•	 in US dollars 5.934.020 1,00% − −
Amounts due from credit institutions
•	 in Tenge 61.833 10,99% 30.941.231 8,18%
•	 in US dollars − 0,36% 4.157.235 1,25%
Loans to customers
•	 in Tenge 13.287.308 4,76% 21.720.408 8,7%
Finance lease receivables
•	 in Tenge 393.664.193 14,00% 314.712.495 14,48%

Interest-bearing liabilities
Amounts due to the Shareholder
•	 in Tenge 22.062.088 11,29% 12.087.335 11,38%
Amounts due to NMH Baiterek JSC
•	 in Tenge 11.584.240 11,98% − −
Amounts due to credit institutions
•	 in Tenge 30.638.480 13,29% 64.871.634 12,16%
•	 in Russian roubles − − 1.439.090 8,84%
Debt securities issued
•	 in Tenge 206.717.109 12,94% 157.204.186 10,55%

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity of the Company’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the market interest
rate based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions
of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 is as follows:

2022 2021
Profit Equity Profit Equity

100 bp parallel rise (735.806) (735.806) (453.733) (473.773)
100 bp parallel fall 735.806 735.806 453.733 473.773

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Management Board has set limits on positions by currency based on the NBRK recommendations.
Positions are monitored daily.

31 December 2021
Demand
and less

than 3
months

3-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
years

More than
5 years

Non-
interest
bearing Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23.873.210 − − − − 6.137.972 30.011.182
Amounts due from credit institutions − 4.157.235 30.941.231 − − − 35.098.466
Loans to customers 750.789 1.608.605 14.761.331 4.032.293 567.390 − 21.720.408

[…]

The table below displays the Company’s interest bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022 and 31
December 2021 and their corresponding average effective interest rates as at that date. These interest rates are
an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

Appendix 3. Financial Statements Appendix 3. Financial Statements 272 273

WWW.KAF.KZKAZAGROFINANCE  »  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure on 31 December on its
non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the currency rate
against tenge, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (due to the fair value of currency sensitive trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does
not differ from the effect on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. All other parameters
are held as constant. The negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

2022 2021
Exchange rate

change, %
Effect on pre-tax

profit
Exchange rate

change, %
Effect on pre-tax

profit
US Dollar -10% (376.039) -20% (480.934)
US Dollar 10% 376.039 20% 480.934
Euro -20% 88.722 -20% 97.509
Euro 20% (88.722) 20% (97.509)
Russian rouble -8% 1.613 -8% 99.828
Russian rouble 8% (1.613) 8% (99.828)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls
fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to
financial loss. The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but a control framework and monitoring
and responding to potential risks could be effective tools to manage the risks. Controls should include effective
segregation of duties, access, authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes,